




































































CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

This First Amendment to the Participating Addendum, dated as of this 25th day of November 2019, 

is entered into by and between the Carahsoft Technology Corporation ("Carahsoft") and Georgia 

Department of Administrative Services ("DOAS") . 

. · 

STATE OF GEORGIA CONTRACT 

Contract No.: 99999-SPD-T20190814-0001 

Current Contract Term: August 14, 2019 - September 15, 2026 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, Carahsoft and DOAS have previously entered into the Participating Addendum 

dated August 14, 2019 (the "PA"); and 

WHEREAS, in consideration of adding Service Providers and Cloud Services to the PA, the 

Parties wish to amend Appendix A to the Participating Addendum, 

WHEREAS, the Parties agree to add Amazon Web Services ("AWS") to Appendix A. 

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the premises, the mutual promises, 

covenants, and agreement contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the 

receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Amendment: The PA is hereby amended to  incorporate the terms and provisions of this
Amendment. If any terms contained in the PA are in conflict with any terms or provisions of
this Amendment, the terms and provisions of this Amendment shall control. All other
capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set
forth herein. Except as expressly amended herein, the terms and conditions of the PA shall
continue in full force and effect.

2. Appendix A is attached with the following:

Appendix A 

AWS 

1 





Amazon CloudFront 

Amazon Simple Queue 

Service (SOS) 

Amazon Elastic Compute 
Cloud 

Alexa Web Services 

Amazon SimpleDB Service 

Amazon Fulfillment Web 
Service (FWS) 

Amazon Elastic MapReduce 

Amazon CloudWatch and 
Auto Scaling 

Elastic Load Balancing 

A WS Import/Export Disk, 
AWS Snowball, AWS 
Snowmobile 

Amazon Virtual Private 
Cloud (VPC) 
Amazon Relational 
Database Service (RDS) 

APPENDIX A 

AWS Catalog 

Global Content Delivery Network 

Managed Message Queues 

Virtual Servers in the Cloud 

You may use Alexa® Web Services to create or enhance applications or websites, to create search 
websites or search services, to retrieve information about websites, and to research or analyze data about 
the traffic and structure of the web. 
Simple web services interface to create and store multiple data sets 

You may only access and use Amazon FWS to query, access, transmit and receive product and shipping 
information related to your use of the Fulfillment by Amazon service ("FSA Service") sold and provided by 
Amazon Services LLC ("Amazon Services") in accordance with any applicable FSA Specifications (as 
defined below}. 
Cloud-native big data platform 

Monitor Resources and Applications 

Distribute incoming traffic across multiple targets 

AWS Snow Family Physical devices to migrate data into and out of AWS

Isolated Cloud Resources 

Managed Relational Database Service for MySQL, PostgreSQL, Oracle, SOL Server, and MariaDS 

Amazon Simple Notification Pub/Sub, Mobile Push and SMS 

Service (Amazon SNS) 

AWS Identity and Access 
Management (1AM) 

Amazon Route 53 

AWS Elastic Beanstalk 

Amazon Simple Email 
Service (SES) 

AWS CloudFormation 

AWS Direct Connect 

Amazon ElastiCache 

Manage User Access and Encryption Keys 

Scalable Domain Name System. (Some services under this category may not apply to all agencies or 
entities. Please check with your Carahsoft or AWS representative.) 

Deploy & manage web applications in the AWS cloud 

Cloud-based email sending service. (Some services under this category may not apply to all agencies 
or entitles. Please check with your Carahsoft or AWS representative.) 

Common language for you to describe and provision infrastructure resources 

Dedicated Network Connection to AWS 

Fully managed Redis and Memcached 

AWS GovCloud (US) Service AWS GovCloud regions are subject to FedRamp high and moderate baselines, and allow customers to host 

Terms sensitive controlled, unclassified information and all types of regulated workloads. 

Amazon DynamoDB 

AWS Storage Gateway 

Managed NoSQL Database 

Hybrid Storage Integration 










